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6:30 p.m.
The Cherokee County Zoning Board of Appeals held its regular public hearing on Thursday, September 6, 2018 in Cherokee Hall of the Cherokee County Administration Building.  In attendance for the Zoning Board of Appeals were Chairman Lisa Tressler, Marla Doss, Melissa Range and Elizabeth Semler.  Cindy Castello was not in attendance.  In attendance for Cherokee County Staff were Michael Chapman, Zoning Manager; Tamala Davis, Planning Technician; Thomas Trawick, Planner, and Paul Frickey, County Attorney.

The meeting was called to order at 6:35 p.m.
Ms. Tressler announced there are only four (4) Board members present and if the vote is a tie the outcome will be a denial of the application.  She stated for the applicant to let them know when they come forward to speak if they would like to postpone their application to next month.
Mr. Chapman stated he is requesting two cases on the agenda, Case #18-09-050V Peter Howell and Case #18-09-051V Auto Image Collision and Glass, to be postponed until the October Public Hearing.  

Ms. Tressler made a motion to postpone Case #18-09-050V.  Seconded by Ms. Range.  Motion passed 4-0.

Ms. Tressler made a motion to postpone Case #18-09-051V.  Seconded by Ms. Range.  Motion passed 4-0.

Case #18-09-043V Gene and Kathleen Howard at 5680 and 5682 Vaughn Road requesting a variance to Article 7, Table 7.1A: Minimum District Development Standards to allow a reduction in the south side building setback of 5680 Vaughn Road to twenty-five (25) feet and to allow a reduction in the north side building setback of 5682 Vaugh Road to twenty-five (25) feet.  The properties are located in Land Lot 614 of the 15th District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 15N27, Parcel 061.

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.
Kathleen Howard represented this case.  Ms. Howard stated they bought the property in April with the intent to build on the 2 acres.  She stated they were not aware of the difficulties until they tried to obtain the building permit.  She stated they could not record the plat since the home on the other lot was encroaching into the building line and due to the property being subdivided by deed and not plat.  She stated they are requesting a variance for that property and a variance for their lot due to the slope of the property.
There was no one present to speak in support of or in opposition to this application.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Ms. Tressler made a motion to approve as requested.  Seconded by Ms. Semler.  Motion passed 4-0.

Case #18-09-044V Carlos Perdomo at 3619 Holbrook Campground Road requesting a variance to Article 7, Table 7.1A: Minimum District Development Standards of the Cherokee County Zoning Ordinance to encroach thirty-seven (37) feet into the required seventy-five (75) foot front building line setback to accommodate an addition to the existing home which already encroaches into the front building line setback.  The property is located in Land Lot 106 of the 2nd District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 02N13, Parcel 101. 

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.
Carlos Perdomo represented this case.  Mr. Perdomo stated he does not have any space and needs to encroach into the front setback to build an addition.
There was no one present to speak in support of or in opposition to this application.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Ms. Semler made a motion to approve as presented.  Seconded by Ms. Tressler.  Motion passed 4-0.
Case #18-09-045V Longleaf 92, LLC at 417 Loblolly Street requesting a variance to Article 7, Section 7.7-14 (e.) (1) - Arts, Entertainment and Recreations Uses to waive the requirement for screening of the amenity facilities.  The property is located in Land Lots 1195 and 1196 of the 15th District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 15N30L, Parcel 142A. 

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

Kevin Moore represented this case.  Mr. Moore stated this is an age-restricted community and showed pictures of the amenity area to the Board.  He stated the intent of the homes that back up to this amenity area is for them to see the amenity area to enjoy the view.  Mr. Moore stated he has 22 emails in support of this application from Longleaf residents who do not want additional trees added, they would like to see the view.

John Kranyecz spoke in support.  Mr. Kranyecz stated he was the first resident in Longleaf and they bought this property with the vision of the developers and the openness.  He stated changing anything would be a detriment to the property and to the value.
There was no one to speak in opposition to this application.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Ms. Semler made a motion to approve as presented.  Seconded by Ms. Doss.  Motion passed 4-0.
Case #18-09-046V Jim Heys and Terri Hendley at 104 Long Shadows Drive requesting a variance to Article 7, Table 7.1A: Minimum District Development Standards to allow an eight (8) foot encroachment into the required fifty (50) foot side building setback on both sides of the home.  The property is located in Land Lot 135 of the 2nd District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 02N06, Parcel 278. 

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

Terri Hendley represented this case.  Ms. Hendley stated it’s possible they would not need 2 feet of the request.  She stated they were requesting more just in case there is an error in the measurements.  She stated they have received an administrative variance of 5 feet from each side.  
There was no one present to speak in support of this application.

Crystal Carter spoke in opposition.  Ms. Carter presented photos to the Board.  Ms. Carter stated her concerns with the location of the home.  She stated she has measured it to be 37 feet from the corner of her property line.  She stated this is a rural area with the homes spaced out and she does not want to be looking out at their home since it will not be lined up with the other homes on this road.  
Kevin McLaughlin spoke in opposition.  Mr. McLaughlin stated he is concerned with the property values and that the HOA requires a minimum home size of 2,500 square feet on the main level. 
Ms. Semler stated staff can grant a 10% administrative variance.  

Ms. Hendley spoke in rebuttal.  She stated she is trying to avoid the neighbor looking at the back of the home and needs to move it back some.  Ms. Hendley stated she has received a 5 foot variance administratively.  She stated she has not walked where the home has been staked.

Ms. Tressler asked has the septic location been approved.  Ms. Hendley stated no.  Jim Heys stated it would have to be in the front yard.

Ms. Range asked if the plans are approved by the HOA.  Ms. Hendley stated she is not aware of an HOA, however her proposed home is 3,500 square feet.   She stated she is trying to avoid pushing the home forward.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Ms. Semler made a motion to approve an additional 1 foot variance on each side to allow a total of a 6 foot variance on each side.  Seconded by Ms. Doss.  

Board discussed application further. 

Ms. Range made a motion to amend the motion to approve the application as presented.  Seconded by Ms. Tressler.  Ms. Semler stated she would not be able to support this amendment.  
Discussion ensued among Board members.

Ms. Tressler made a motion to reopen the public hearing for additional information.  Seconded by Ms. Range.  

Motion passed 4-0.
Ms. Range asked Ms. Hendley about the extra feet requested.  Ms. Hendley stated she will do without the extra feet for error and if she needs to she will move the home forward.  

Ms. Range asked Ms. Hendley when they plan on building.  Ms. Hendley stated in November.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

The Board voted on the motion to amend the original motion.  Motion failed 2-2.  Ms. Semler and Ms. Doss opposed.
The Board voted on the original motion to allow an additional 1 foot on each side.  Motion passed 4-0.

Case #18-09-047V Richard Tyler Crist at 1540 Knox Bridge Highway requesting a variance to Article 5, Section 5.6 A. to allow the accessory structure within the front yard area.  Applicant also seeks a variance to Article 5, Section 5.6-11 to allow the guesthouse to be constructed prior to construction of the principal structure.  The property is located in Land Lot 25 of the 22nd District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 22N06, Parcel 098. 

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

Richard Crist represented this case.  Mr. Crist stated he would like to build at the back of his property.  He stated he helps his father raise his brother with down syndrome and would like to turn the other home on the property into a house for his father to live in so his family can help take care of him and his brother.   He stated there is a timber buffer from his property and the subdivision.  
Harry Crist spoke in favor.  He stated he is about to turn 60 and helps take care of his oldest son.  He stated there were two (2) residences on this property to begin with and they removed the trailer years ago.  He stated the home at the back they tore down since it was dilapidated.  He stated they are wanting to build at the back of the lot, but are limited on where septic can go.
There was no one to speak in opposition of this application.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Ms. Semler made a motion to approve as submitted.  Seconded by Ms. Tressler.  Motion passed 4-0.
Case #18-09-048V OHC Victory Drive, LLC at 6690 Woodstock Road requesting a variance to Cherokee County Development Regulations Section 4.05 2. a) Residential Street Design Requirements to reduce the minimum radius for both sides of the road in one intersection and Section 4.08 Cul-de-sacs to allow a dead-end street.    The property is located in Land Lots 968, 969, 976 and 977 of the 21st District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 21N11, Parcels 096 and 101A. 

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

Ted Braswell represented this case.  Mr. Braswell stated they purchased this property from another developer who took this property through the rezone process.  He stated during the land disturbance permit process it was determined the entrance would not meet sight distance requirements.  He stated they have worked with Engineering Department and Fire Department to come up with a new design that now meets sight distance requirements.  He stated they had the revised site plan approved by the Board of Commissioners.  He stated it cuts down on the impervious surface and the dead end street will only serve two (2) lots.
There was no one present to speak in support of or in opposition to this application.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.
Ms. Tressler made a motion to approve the application as requested.  Seconded by Ms. Doss.  Motion passed 4-0.

Case #18-09-049V William McCoy Ingalls, Sr. (Case #18-09-049V) at 1268 Ficklen Church Way requesting a variance to Article 7, Table 7.1A Minimum District Development Standards to encroach fifteen (15) feet into the required fifty (50) foot building line setback in order to build a home due to topography.  The property is located in Land Lot 100 of the 21st District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 21N07, Parcel 017D.

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

William McCoy Ingalls, Sr. represented this case.  Mr. Ingalls stated due to the topography of the property he is wanting to construct his home not so far down in a hole.  He stated there are no other homes next to the side property where he is requesting the variance.  He stated the closest home is 275 feet.
There was no one present to speak in support.

Richard Barrett spoke in opposition.  Mr. Barrett stated his concerns with the existing building on the property and stated the applicant has already encroached onto their property.  He stated there is a home already on this property unless the applicant has split the property.  He stated his concerns with the value of their property and presented photos to the Board.  Mr. Barrett stated these properties are under covenants.

Ms. Semler stated it doesn’t appear the applicant’s property is part of the covenants.

Mr. Ingalls spoke in rebuttal.  He stated the building is a 40’ x 60’ shed permitted by Cherokee County.  He stated he does not have a home on this property.  He stated the home behind him is a separate piece of property and he does not own this property, nor does he live there.  
Ms. Range asked Mr. Ingalls if he is bound to any covenants.  Mr. Ingalls stated, no.

Mr. Frickey asked staff if there is an issue with an accessory building being constructed prior to a principal structure.  Mr. Chapman stated in AG, a barn is allowed prior to a principal structure.  

Ms. Semler asked if the existing shed was permitted with no variances.  Mr. Chapman stated it was permitted in 2012 as a farm storage building.  

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Ms. Range made a motion to open public hearing.  Seconded by Ms. Tressler.  Motion passed 4-0.

Ms. Semler asked the applicant is there a need for the full 15 feet on the front.  Mr. Ingalls stated it is due to trying to avoid the existing trees and location of septic tank due to the topography.  
Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Ms. Range stated she doesn’t see where the covenants impact this property.  

Ms. Range made a motion to approve as submitted.  Seconded by Ms. Tressler.   Motion passed 4-0.
Case #18-09-052V Centerline Surveying and Land Planning (Case #18-09-052V) on Lake Arrowhead Drive requesting a variance to Cherokee County Development Regulations Section 4.08 A. Cul-de-sacs to waive the requirement of a cul-de-sac with a turn-around at the closed end.  Applicant also seeks a variance to Section 4.15 A. Sidewalks to waive the requirement of a sidewalk behind the curbing along one side of a public road.  Applicant also seeks a variance to Article 5, Section E. of previous Zoning Ordinance and further described on recorded plat to reduce the front building setback to 0 (zero) feet.     The property is located in Land Lots 196 and 201 of the 22nd District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 22N08, Parcel 026T.

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

Doug Patten represented this case.  Mr. Patten presented additional information to Board members along with letters of support.  He stated Lake Arrowhead is a PUD development and was established several years ago.  Mr. Patten stated the lots were platted and setbacks were based on the original PUD development.  He stated over the years the Cherokee County Ordinance has changed and PUD is no longer available.  He stated current staff is having a dilemma on how to enforce some of the rules of a PUD development.  Mr. Patten discussed each of the variance requests and provided colored renderings along with support from Engineering and Fire Marshal’s office.  He stated this development will be phased in over 5-8 years and the hammerhead turnaround may be temporary.  He discussed the 40’ private driveway easements along with sidewalk request.  He stated per the Ordinance, sidewalks may not be required.  He stated the intent of the setbacks is for this development to be a more residential resort style and to preserve some of the existing trees.  Mr. Patten stated the homes will be measured from the back of the curb or the edge of the pavement.
Ms. Tressler stated there is no time left for anyone to speak in support.  Ms. Tressler noted for the record there were 2 people in attendance that are in support of this application.
There was no one to speak in opposition.

Ms. Tressler closed public comment.

Discussion ensued among members regarding variance requests.

Ms. Tressler made a motion to approve to waive the requirement of a cul-de-sac with a turnaround at the closed end with the conditions that there must be a sign posted in the approved fire department turnaround stating fire department lane, “no parking” and not to be used for the placement of permanent or temporary recreational equipment, i.e. basketball goals; to waive the requirement of sidewalk behind the curbing along one side of a public road and to reduce the front building setback to 10 feet from edge of pavement.  Seconded by Ms. Semler.  Motion passed 4-0.

Case #18-09-053V Centerline Surveying and Land Planning (Case #18-09-053V) at 1200 Bridgemill Avenue requesting a variance to Cherokee County Development Regulations, Section 4.08. Cul-de-sacs to waive the requirement for a cul-de-sac at the end of a road.   The property is located in Land Lots 210, 211, 222 and 223 of the 15th District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 15N07, part of Parcel 019H.

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

Doug Patten represented this case.  Mr. Patten presented a plan to the Board that was submitted to the Board of Commissioners as a revision to the master plan on the Bridgemill community.  He stated this plan was also taken to the Bridgemill community during several community meetings.  He stated this design was accepted by both and this was submitted to staff and during review of the land disturbance permit, staff informed the applicant they could not approve the hammerhead turn-around due to the Ordinance requiring a cul-de-sac.  He stated this is a private driveway that serves 12 homes.  
There was no one present to speak in support or in opposition to this application.  

Ms. Tressler closed the public comment.

Ms. Semler made a motion to approve the application stating that only the document stating “Requested Design” be accepted to waive requirement for the cul-de-sac with the conditions from Fire Marshal’s office that there must be a sign posted in the approved fire department turnaround stating fire department lane, “no parking” and not to be used for the placement of permanent or temporary recreational equipment, i.e. basketball goals.  Seconded by Ms. Tressler.  Motion passed 4-0. 
Case #18-09-054V Centerline Surveying and Land Planning (Case #18-09-054V) at 289 Cherokee Drive requesting a variance to Article 5, Section E. of previous Zoning Ordinance and as further described on recorded plat to reduce the front setback from twenty-five (25) feet to five (5) feet.  The property is located in Land Lot 265 of the 22nd District and further described as Cherokee County Tax Map 22N15A02, Parcel 006.

Michael Chapman presented this case.  Mr. Chapman discussed location of property, surrounding zoning and staff comments.  He stated we have received no letters in support or in opposition to this application.

Doug Patten represented this case.  Mr. Patten presented a package to the Board showing a color rendering of the property.  He stated due to the creeks and topography they are requesting to move the home closer to the road.  He provided a final plat of the property along with letters of support.
There was no one to speak in support.
Nancy Webb spoke in opposition.  Ms. Webb stated she really just needed clarification on the setback for the request from 25 feet to 5 feet.  

Mr. Patten stated the home would be 40 feet from the road not 5 feet from the road.

Ms. Tressler made a motion to approve as submitted.  Seconded by Ms. Range.  Motion passed 4-0.

Approval of Minutes
Ms. Tressler made a motion to approve the August 2, 2018 Minutes.  Seconded by Ms. Range.  Motion passed 4-0.
Ms. Doss asked staff to present to the Board of Commissioners a request to limit the number of variance cases to a maximum of 10 per month.  She stated she knows this would have to be an amendment to the Ordinance.
Ms. Semler made a motion to adjourn.  Seconded by Ms. Tressler.  Motion passed 4-0.  The meeting adjourned at 9:20 p.m.

